Complaint expressly states that Ocwen "is now the holder" of the 

note. The Complaint states in pertinent part:

5. For value received, Defendant HELEN TOLENTINO

BUSTO, as maker, made, executed and delivered to INDYMAC

BANK, F.S.B. a certain promissory note dated August 24,

2007, for the principal sum of Six Hundred Twenty Thousand

and 00/100 Dollars ($620,000.00). A true and correct

redacted copy of the Note is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

As indicated on Exhibit 1, INDYMAC BANK, F.S.B. endorsed the

Note in blank thereby converting it to "bearer" paper as

defined in HRS § 490:3-109. Plaintiff is now the holder of